	Tabla 1 requisitos esenciales de PS 93/42/CEE (la última columna será se reserva para la valoración por el ON)

Producto:

Nombre y dirección del fabricante:



	REQUISITOS ESENCIALES- DIRECTIVA 93/42/CEE

ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS – MEDICAL DEVICES DIRECTIVE 93/42/EEC
	Aplicable S/N/NA

Applicable

Y/N/NA
	Normas,  procedimientos, justificación

Applied Standards, Procedures, Justification
	Localización de  documentos/referencian

Document location/reference

	Cumple

S/N
Assessment

Y/N

	I. Requisitos generales
1. Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma tal que su utilización no comprometa el estado clínico o la seguridad de los pacientes ni la seguridad y la salud de los usuarios, y en su caso, de otras personas cuando se utilizan en las condiciones y con las finalidades previstas. Los posibles riesgos asociados a la finalidad prevista deberán ser aceptables en relación con el beneficio que proporcionen al paciente y compatibles con un nivel elevado de protección de la salud y de la seguridad.

Esto implicará:
- la reducción, dentro de lo posible, del riesgo derivado de errores de utilización debidos a las características ergonómicas del producto y al entorno en el que está previsto utilizar el producto (diseño que tenga en cuenta la seguridad del paciente), y

- tener en cuenta los conocimientos técnicos, la experiencia, la formación, el adiestramiento y, en su caso, las condiciones médicas y físicas de los usuarios previstos (diseño para usuarios no profesionales, profesionales, con discapacidad u otros).

1.  Documentation Concerning Safe Use
The devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way that, when used under the conditions and for the purposes intended, they will not compromise the clinical condition or the safety of the patients, or the safety and health of users or, where applicable, other persons, provided that any risks which may be associated with their intended use constitute acceptable risks when weighed against the benefits to the patient and are compatible with a high level of protection of health and safety.

This shall include:

· reducing, as far as possible, the risk of use error due to the ergonomic features of the device and the environment in which the device is intended to be used (design for patient safety), and

· consideration of the technical knowledge, experience, education and training and where applicable the medical and physical conditions of intended users (design for lay, professional, disabled or other users).
	
	
	
	

	2. Las soluciones adoptadas por el fabricante en el diseño y la construcción de los productos deberán ajustarse a los principios de integración de la seguridad teniendo en cuenta el estado generalmente reconocido de la técnica.

Al seleccionar las soluciones más adecuadas el fabricante aplicará los siguientes principios, en el orden que se indica:

Eliminar o reducir los riesgos en la medida de lo posible (seguridad inherente al diseño y a la fabricación).

Adoptar las oportunas medidas de protección incluso alarmas, en caso de que fuesen necesarias, frente a los riesgos que no puedan eliminarse.

Informar a los usuarios de los riesgos residuales debidos a la incompleta eficacia de las medidas de protección adoptadas.

2.  Documentation to Interpretation and Construction
The solutions adopted by the manufacturer for the design and construction of the devices must conform to safety principles, taking account of the generally acknowledged state of the art.

In selecting the most appropriate solutions, the manufacturer must apply the following principles in the following order:

· eliminate or reduce risks as far as possible (inherently safe design and construction),

· where appropriate, take adequate protection measures including alarms, if necessary, in relation to risks that cannot be eliminated,

· inform users of the residual risks due to any shortcomings of the protection measures adopted.
	
	
	
	

	3. Los productos deberán ofrecer las prestaciones que les haya atribuido el fabricante y estarán diseñados, fabricados y acondicionados de forma que puedan desempeñar una o varias de las funciones contempladas en las letras a) o b), del apartado 1, del artículo 2, y tal y como el fabricante las haya especificado.
3.  Specification of Function(s)
The devices must achieve the performance intended by the manufacturer and be designed, manufactured, and packaged in such a way that they are suitable for one or more of the functions referred to in Article 1(2)(a), as specified by the manufacturer.
	
	
	
	

	4. Las características y prestaciones referidas en los apartados 1, 2 y 3 no deberán alterarse en un grado tal que se vean comprometidos el estado clínico y la seguridad de los pacientes ni en su caso, de terceros, mientras dure el período de validez previsto por el fabricante, cuando el producto se vea sometido a las situaciones que puedan derivarse de las condiciones normales de utilización.

4.  Maintenance of the Function(s) during Lifetime
The characteristics and performances referred to in Sections 1, 2, and 3 must not be adversely affected to such a degree that the clinical conditions and safety of the patients and, where applicable, of other persons are compromised during the lifetime of the device as indicated by the manufacturer, when the device is subjected to the stresses which can occur during normal conditions of use.
	
	
	
	

	5. Los productos deberán diseñarse, fabricarse y acondicionarse de forma tal que sus características y prestaciones, según su utilización prevista, no se vean alteradas durante el almacenamiento y transporte, teniendo en cuenta las instrucciones y datos facilitados por el fabricante.

5.  Packaging, Transportation, and Storage
The devices must be designed, manufactured, and packed in such a way that their characteristics and performances during their intended use will not be adversely affected during transport and storage taking account of the instructions and information provided by the manufacturer.
	
	
	
	

	6. Cualquier efecto secundario no deseado deberá constituir un riesgo aceptable en relación con las prestaciones atribuidas.

6.  Performance Comparison of Intended and Undesirable Effects
Any undesirable side effect must constitute an acceptable risk when weighed against the performance intended.
	
	
	
	

	6 bis. La demostración de la conformidad con los requisitos esenciales debe incluir una evaluación clínica con arreglo al anexo X.

6a.  
Demonstration of conformity with the essential requirements must

include a clinical evaluation in accordance with Annex X.

	
	
	
	

	II. Requisitos relativos al diseño y a la fabricación
7. Propiedades químicas, físicas y biológicas.

7.1 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se garanticen las características y prestaciones contempladas en la parte I, «Requisitos generales», con especial atención a:

- la elección de los materiales utilizados, especialmente en lo que respecta a la toxicidad y, en su caso, la inflamabilidad 

- la compatibilidad recíproca entre los materiales utilizados y los tejidos biológicos, células y líquidos corporales, teniendo en cuenta la finalidad prevista del producto;

- si procede, los resultados de las investigaciones biofísicas, o bien de la modelización cuya validez se haya demostrado previamente.

7 Chemical, Physical, and Biological Properties
7.1  The devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to guarantee the characteristics and performances referred to in Section 1 on the 'General Requirements'. 

Particular attention must be paid to:

· the choice of materials used, particularly as regards toxicity and, where appropriate, flammability

· the compatibility between the materials used and biological tissues, cells, and body fluids, taking account of the intended purpose of the device
· where appropriate, the results of biophysical or modelling research whose validity has been demonstrated beforehand.
	
	
	
	

	7.2 Los productos deberán diseñarse, fabricarse y acondicionarse de forma que se minimice el riesgo presentado por los contaminantes y residuos para el personal que participe en el transporte, almacenamiento y utilización, así como para los pacientes, con arreglo a la finalidad prevista del producto. Deberá prestarse especial atención a los tejidos expuestos y a la duración y frecuencia de la exposición.

7.2
The devices must be designed, manufactured, and packed in such a way as to minimize the risk posed by contaminants and residues to the persons involved in the transport, storage, and use of the devices and to the patients, taking account of the intended purpose of the product. Particular attention must be paid to the tissues exposed and to the duration and frequency of exposure.
	
	
	
	

	7.3 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de modo que puedan utilizarse de forma totalmente segura con los materiales, sustancias y gases con los que entren en contacto durante su utilización normal o en procedimientos habituales; en caso de que los productos se destinen a la administración de medicamentos, deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de manera compatible con los medicamentos de que se trate con arreglo a las disposiciones y restricciones que rijan tales productos, y su utilización deberá ajustarse de modo permanente a la finalidad para la que estén destinados.

7.3
The devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way that they can be used safely with the materials, substances, and gases with which they enter into contact during their normal use or during routine procedures; if the devices are intended to administer medicinal products they must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to be compatible with the medicinal products concerned according to the provisions and restrictions governing these products and that their performance is maintained in accordance with the intended use.
	
	
	
	

	7.4 Cuando un producto incorpore, como parte integrante, una sustancia que, de utilizarse por separado, pueda considerarse un medicamento con arreglo a la definición del artículo 1 de la Directiva 2001/83/CE y que pueda ejercer en el cuerpo una acción accesoria a la del producto, la calidad, seguridad y utilidad de tal sustancia deberán verificarse por analogía con los métodos establecidos en la Directiva 2001/83/CE.

Para las sustancias a que se hace referencia en el párrafo primero, el organismo notificado, una vez verificada la utilidad de la sustancia como parte del producto sanitario y teniendo en cuenta la finalidad prevista del producto, deberá pedir a una de las autoridades competentes designadas por los Estados miembros o a la Agencia Europea de Medicamentos (EMEA), actuando en particular, mediante su comité con arreglo al Reglamento (CE) n.º 726/2004, un dictamen científico sobre la calidad y seguridad de dicha sustancia, incluida la relación beneficio clínico-riesgo de la incorporación de la sustancia en el producto. Cuando emitan su dictamen, la autoridad competente o la EMEA tendrán en cuenta el proceso de fabricación y los datos relativos a la utilidad de la incorporación de la sustancia en el producto, con arreglo a lo establecido por el organismo notificado.
7.4
Where a device incorporates, as an integral part, a substance which, if used separately, may be considered to be a medicinal product as defined in Article 1 of Directive 2001/83/EC and which is liable to act upon the body with action ancillary to that of the device, the quality, safety,  and usefulness of the substance must be verified by analogy with the appropriate methods specified  in Annex I to Directive 2001/83/EC.

For the substances referred to in the first paragraph, the notified body shall, having verified the usefulness of the substance as part of the medical device and taking account of the intended purpose of the device, seek a scientific opinion from one of the competent authorities designated by the Member States or the European Medicines Agency (EMEA) acting particularly through its committee in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 726/2004 (1) on the quality and safety of the substance including the clinical benefit/risk profile of the incorporation of the substance into the device. When issuing its opinion, the competent authority or the EMEA shall take into account the manufacturing process and the data related to the usefulness of incorporation of the substance into the device as determined by the notified body.
	
	
	
	

	7. 4(continuación)

Cuando el producto incorpore, como parte integrante, una sustancia derivada de la sangre humana, el organismo notificado, una vez verificada la utilidad de la sustancia como parte del producto sanitario y teniendo en cuenta la finalidad prevista del producto, deberá pedir a la EMEA, actuando en particular mediante su comité, un dictamen científico sobre la calidad y seguridad de la sustancia que se trate, incluida la relación beneficio clínico-riesgo de la incorporación de la sustancia derivada de la sangre humana en el producto. Cuando emita su dictamen, la EMEA tendrá en cuenta el proceso de fabricación y los datos relativos a la utilidad de la incorporación de la sustancia en el producto, con arreglo a lo establecido por el organismo notificado.
7.4
(continued)
Where a device incorporates, as an integral part, a human blood derivative, the notified body shall, having verified the usefulness of the substance as part of the medical device and taking into account the´intended purpose of the device, seek a scientific opinion from the EMEA, acting particularly through its committee, on the quality and safety of the substance including the clinical benefit/risk profile of the incorporation of the human blood derivative into the device. When issuing its opinion, the EMEA shall take into account the manufacturing process and the data related to the usefulness of incorporation of the substance into the device as determined by the notified body.
	
	
	
	

	7.4 (continuación)

Cuando se modifique una sustancia accesoria incorporada en un producto, en particular con respecto a su proceso de fabricación, deberá informarse al organismo notificado de las modificaciones y este consultará a la autoridad competente en materia de medicamentos (es decir, la que haya participado en la consulta inicial), al objeto de confirmar el mantenimiento de la calidad y la seguridad de la sustancia accesoria. La autoridad competente tendrá en cuenta los datos relativos a la utilidad de la incorporación de la sustancia en el producto con arreglo a lo establecido por el organismo notificado para garantizar que los cambios no inciden negativamente en la relación beneficio-riesgo establecida respecto a la adición de la sustancia en el producto.

Cuando la autoridad competente en materia de medicamentos (es decir, la que haya participado en la consulta inicial) tenga información sobre la sustancia accesoria que pudiera incidir en la relación beneficio-riesgo establecida respecto a la adición de la sustancia en el producto sanitario, indicará al organismo notificado si esta información incide o no en la relación beneficio-riesgo establecida respecto a la adición de la sustancia en el producto sanitario. El organismo notificado tendrá en cuenta este dictamen científico actualizado a la hora de reexaminar su procedimiento de evaluación de conformidad.

7.4 (continued)

Where changes are made to an ancillary substance incorporated in a device, in particular related to its manufacturing process, the notified body shall be informed of the changes and shall consult the relevant medicines competent authority (i.e. the one involved in the initial consultation), in order to confirm that the quality and safety of the ancillary substance are maintained. The competent authority shall take into account the data related to the usefulness of incorporation of the substance into the device as determined by the notified body, in order to ensure that the changes have no negative impact on the established benefit/risk profile of the addition of the substance in the medical device.


When the relevant medicines competent authority (i.e. the one involved in the initial consultation) has obtained information on the ancillary substance, which could have an impact on the established benefit/risk profile of the addition of the substance in the medical device, it shall provide the notified body with advice, whether this information has an impact on the established benefit/risk profile of the addition of the substance in the medical device or not. The notified body shall take the updated scientific opinion into account in reconsidering its assessment of the conformity assessment procedure.

	
	
	
	

	7.5 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se reduzcan al mínimo los riesgos que se deriven de las sustancias desprendidas por el producto. Se prestará una atención especial a las sustancias cancerígenas, mutágenas o tóxicas para la reproducción, de conformidad con lo establecido en el anexo VI del Reglamento (CE) n.º 1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 16 de diciembre de 2008, sobre clasificación, etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas, y por el que se modifican y derogan las Directivas 67/548/CEE y 1999/45/CE y se modifica el Reglamento (CE) n.º 1907/2006.
7.5
The devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce to a minimum the risks posed by substances leaking from the device.

Special attention shall be given to substances which are carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction, in accordance with Annex I to Council Directive 67/548/EEC of 27 June 1967 on the approximation of laws, regulations and administrative provisions relating to the classification, packaging and labelling of dangerous substances.
	
	
	
	

	7.5 (continuación)
Si parte del producto (o el propio producto) destinado a administrar y/o retirar medicamentos, líquidos corporales u otras sustancias de o hacia el cuerpo, o si los productos destinados al transporte y al almacenamiento de estos líquidos o sustancias corporales contienen ftalatos que estén clasificados como cancerígenos, mutágenos o tóxicos para la reproducción, de las categorías 1 y 2, de conformidad con el anexo VI del Reglamento (CE) n.º 1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 16 de diciembre de 2008, estos productos deberán figurar en el etiquetado del propio producto y/o en el envase de cada unidad o, si procede, en los envases de venta como producto que contiene ftalato.

7.5
(continued)

If parts of a device (or a device itself) intended to administer and/or remove medicines, body liquids or other substances to or from the body, or devices intended for transport and storage of such body fluids or substances, contain phthalates which are classified as carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic to reproduction, of category 1 or 2, in accordance with Annex I to Directive 67/548/EEC, these devices must be labelled on the device itself and/or on the packaging for each unit or, where appropriate, on the sales packaging as a device containing phthalates.
	
	
	
	

	7. 5 (continuación) 

Si la finalidad prevista de estos productos incluye el tratamiento de niños o de mujeres embarazadas o lactantes, el fabricante deberá facilitar una justificación específica sobre el uso de estas sustancias en lo que se refiere al cumplimiento de los requisitos esenciales, en particular los recogidos en este párrafo, en la documentación técnica y, en las instrucciones de utilización, información sobre los riesgos residuales para estos grupos de pacientes y, si procede, sobre las medidas de precaución apropiadas.

7.5
(continued)

If the intended use of such devices includes treatment of children or treatment of pregnant or nursing women, the manufacturer must provide a specific justification for the use of these substances with regard to compliance with the essential requirements, in particular of this paragraph, within the technical documentation and, within the instructions for use, information on residual risks for these patient groups and, if applicable, on appropriate precautionary measures.

	
	
	
	

	7.6 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se reduzcan lo más posible los riesgos que se deriven de la incorporación no intencionada de sustancias al producto, teniendo en cuenta el producto de que se trate y el tipo de entorno en que vaya a ser utilizado.

7.6.
Devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce, as much as possible, risks posed by the unintentional ingress of substances into the device taking into account the device and the nature of the environment in which it is intended to be used.
	
	
	
	

	8. Infección y contaminación microbiana.

8.1 Los productos y sus procedimientos de fabricación deberán diseñarse de forma que se elimine o se reduzca lo más posible el riesgo de infección para el paciente, para el usuario y para terceros. El diseño deberá permitir una manipulación fácil y, siempre que esté indicado, minimizar la contaminación del producto por el paciente o viceversa durante la utilización.

8.
Infection and Microbial Contamination

8.1
The devices and manufacturing processes must be designed in such a way as to eliminate or reduce as far as possible the risk of infection to the patient, user and third parties. The design must allow easy handling and, where necessary, minimize contamination of the device by the patient or vice versa during use.
	
	
	
	

	8.2 Los tejidos de origen animal deberán proceder de animales que hayan sido sometidos a controles y seguimiento veterinario adecuados en función del uso al que se destinarán dichos tejidos.

Los organismos notificados conservarán los datos relativos a la procedencia geográfica de los animales.

Los tejidos, células y sustancias de origen animal se transformarán, conservarán, analizarán y manipularán de forma que ofrezcan las máximas garantías de seguridad. En concreto, para ofrecer garantías de que están libres de virus y otros agentes transmisibles, se utilizarán métodos reconocidos de eliminación o inactivación viral durante el proceso de fabricación.

8.2
Tissues of animal origin must originate from animals that have been subjected to veterinary controls and surveillance adapted to the intended use of the tissues. 

Notified bodies shall retain information on the geographical original of the animals. 

Processing, preservation, testing and handling of tissues, cells, and substances of animal origin must be carried out so as to provide optimal security. In particular, safety with regard to  viruses and other transmissible agents must be addressed by implementation of validated methods of elimination or viral inactivation in the course of the manufacturing process.


	
	
	
	

	8.3 Los productos suministrados en estado estéril deberán diseñarse, fabricarse y acondicionarse en un envase no reutilizable o según procedimientos apropiados de manera que sean estériles en el momento de su puesta en el mercado y que mantengan esta calidad en las condiciones previstas de almacenamiento y transporte hasta que el envase protector que garantice la esterilidad se deteriore o se abra.

8.3 Devices delivered in a sterile state must be designed, manufactured, and packed in a non-reusable

pack and/or according to appropriate procedures to ensure that they are sterile when placed on the market and remain sterile, under the storage and transportation conditions laid down, until protective packaging is damaged or opened. 


	
	
	
	

	8.4 Los productos suministrados en estado estéril deberán fabricarse y esterilizarse mediante un método adecuado y validado.

8.4
Devices delivered in a sterile state must have been manufactured and sterilized by an appropriate, validated method.
	
	
	
	

	8.5 Los productos que deban ser esterilizados deberán fabricarse en condiciones adecuadamente controladas (por ejemplo, las relativas al medio ambiente).
8.5
Devices intended to be sterilized must be manufactured in appropriately controlled (e.g., environmental) conditions.
	
	
	
	

	8.6 Los sistemas de envasado destinados a los productos no estériles deberán ser tales que conserven el producto sin deterioro en el estado de limpieza previsto y, si el producto ha de esterilizarse antes de su utilización, deberán minimizar el riesgo de contaminación microbiana; el sistema de envasado deberá ser adecuado, en función del método de esterilización indicado por el fabricante.

8.6
Packaging systems for non-sterile devices must keep the product without deterioration at the level of cleanliness stipulated and, if the devices are to be sterilized prior to use, minimize the risk of microbial contamination; the packaging system must be suitable taking account of the method of sterilization indicated by the Manufacturer.


	
	
	
	

	8.7 El envase o el etiquetado del producto deberá permitir que se distingan los productos idénticos o similares vendidos a la vez en forma estéril y no estéril.

8.7
The packaging and/or label of the device must distinguish between identical or similar products sold in both sterile and non-sterile condition.


	
	
	
	

	9. Propiedades relativas a la fabricación y al medio ambiente.

9.1 Cuando el producto se destine a utilizarse en combinación con otros productos o equipos, la combinación, comprendido el sistema de unión, deberá ser segura y no alterar las prestaciones previstas. Toda restricción de la utilización deberá figurar en la etiqueta o en las instrucciones de utilización.

9.
Construction and Environmental Properties

9.1
If the device is intended for use in combination with other devices or equipment, the whole combination, including the connection system must be safe and must not impair the specified performances of the devices. Any restrictions on use must be indicated on label or instructions for use.
	
	
	
	

	9.2 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se eliminen o se reduzcan lo más posible:

- los riesgos de lesiones vinculados a sus características físicas, incluidas la relación volumen/presión, las características dimensionales y, en su caso, ergonómicas;

- los riesgos vinculados a las condiciones del medio ambiente razonablemente previsibles, como los campos magnéticos, influencias eléctricas externas, descargas electrostáticas, presión, temperatura o variaciones de la presión o aceleración;

- los riesgos de interferencia recíproca con otros productos, utilizados normalmente para las investigaciones o tratamientos efectuados;

- los riesgos que se derivan, en caso de imposibilidad de mantenimiento o calibración (por ejemplo, en el caso de los productos implantables), del envejecimiento de los materiales utilizados o de la pérdida de precisión de un mecanismo de medida o de control.

9.2
Devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to remove or minimize as far as possible:

· the risk of injury, in connection with their physical features, including the volume/ pressure ratio, dimensional and, where appropriate, ergonomic features,

· risks connected with reasonably foreseeable environmental conditions, such as magnetic  fields, external electrical influences, electrostatic discharge, pressure, temperature or variations in pressure, and acceleration,

· the risks of reciprocal interference with other devices normally used in the investigations or for the treatment given,

· risks arising where maintenance or calibration are not possible (as with implants), from aging of materials used or loss of accuracy of any measuring or control mechanism.
	
	
	
	

	9.3 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que en caso de que se utilicen normalmente y en condiciones de primer defecto, se minimicen los riesgos de incendio o de explosión. Habrá que prestar especial atención a los productos cuya finalidad prevista conlleve la exposición a sustancias inflamables o a sustancias capaces de favorecer la combustión.

9.3
Devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to minimize the risks of fire or explosion during normal use and in single fault condition. Particular attention must be paid to devices whose intended use includes exposure to flammable substances or to substances which could cause combustion.


	
	
	
	

	10. Productos con función de medición.

10.1 Los productos con función de medición deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que proporcionen una constancia y una precisión de la medición suficientes dentro de los límites de precisión adecuados a la finalidad del producto. Los límites de precisión serán indicados por el fabricante.
10.2 La escala de medida, de control y de visualización deberá diseñarse con arreglo a principios ergonómicos que tengan en cuenta la finalidad del producto.

10.3 Las mediciones efectuadas por los productos con función de medición deberán expresarse en unidades legales con arreglo a lo dispuesto en la Directiva 80/181/CEE del Consejo, de 20 de diciembre de 1979, relativa a la aproximación de las legislaciones de los Estados miembros sobre las unidades de medida.

10.
Devices with a Measuring Function

10.1  Devices with a measuring function must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to provide sufficient accuracy and stability within appropriate limits of accuracy and taking account of the intended purpose of the device. The limits of accuracy must be indicated by the manufacturer. 
10.2  The measurement, monitoring and display scale must be designed in line with ergonomic principles, taking account of the intended purpose of the device.
10.3  The measurements made by devices with a measuring function must be expressed in legal units conforming to the provisions of Council Directive 80/181/EEC.
	
	
	
	

	11. Protección contra las radiaciones.

11.1 Requisitos generales.

11.1.1 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se reduzca al mínimo compatible con el propósito perseguido cualquier exposición de los pacientes, usuarios y otras personas a las radiaciones, sin que por ello se limite la aplicación de los niveles adecuados que resulten indicados para los fines terapéuticos y diagnósticos.

11. Protection Against Radiation

11.1 General
11.1.1 Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way that exposure of patients, users and other persons to radiation shall be reduced as far as possible compatible with the intended purpose, whilst not restricting the application of appropriate specified levels for therapeutic and diagnostic purposes.
	
	
	
	

	11.2 Radiación deliberada.

11.2.1 Cuando los productos se diseñen para emitir niveles peligrosos de radiación necesarios para un propósito médico específico cuyo beneficio se considere superior a los riesgos inherentes a las emisiones, éstas tendrán que ser controlables por el usuario. Tales productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se asegure la reproducibilidad y la tolerancia de los parámetros variables pertinentes.

11.2
Intended Radiation

11.2.1 Where devices are designed to emit hazardous levels of radiation necessary for a specific medical purpose, the benefit of which is considered to outweigh the risks inherent in the emission, it must be possible for the user to control the emissions. Such devices shall be designed and manufactured to ensure reproducibility and tolerance of relevant variable parameters.

	
	
	
	

	11.2.2 Cuando los productos estén destinados a emitir radiaciones potencialmente peligrosas, visibles y/o invisibles, deberán estar equipados, de ser posible, de indicadores visuales y/o sonoros que señalen la emisión de radiación.

11.2.2 Where devices are intended to emit potentially hazardous, visible and/or invisible radiation, they must be fitted, where practicable, with visual displays and/or audible warnings of such emissions. 
	
	
	
	

	11.3 Radiación no intencionada.

11.3.1 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se reduzca al mínimo posible la exposición de pacientes, de usuarios y otras personas a emisiones de radiaciones no intencionadas, parásitas o dispersas.

11.3
Unintended Radiation

11.3.1 Devices shall be designed and manufactured in such a way that exposure of patients, users and other persons to the emission of unintended, stray or scattered radiation is reduced as far as possible.
	
	
	
	

	11.4 Instrucciones de utilización.

11.4.1 Las instrucciones de utilización de los productos que emitan radiaciones deberán incluir información detallada sobre las características de la radiación emitida, los medios de protección del paciente y del usuario y las formas de evitar manipulaciones erróneas y de eliminar los riesgos derivados de la instalación.

11.4  Instructions

11.4.1 The operating instructions for devices emitting radiation must give detailed information as to the nature of the emitted radiation, means of protecting the patient and the user and on ways of avoiding misuse and of eliminating the risks inherent in installation.
	
	
	
	

	11.5 Radiaciones ionizantes.

11.5.1 En la medida de lo posible, los productos que emitan radiaciones ionizantes deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se pueda regular y controlar la cantidad, la geometría y la calidad de las radiaciones emitidas en función del objetivo que se persigue.

11.5 Ionizing Radiation

11.5.1    Devices intended to emit ionizing radiation must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to ensure that, where practicable, the quantity, geometry, and quality of radiation emitted can be varied and controlled taking into account the intended use.
	
	
	
	

	11.5.2 Los productos que emitan radiaciones ionizantes para el diagnóstico radiológico deberán diseñarse y fabricarse para garantizar una buena calidad de imagen y/o de resultado acorde con la finalidad médica que se persiga, con una exposición mínima del paciente y del usuario a las radiaciones.

11.5.2 Devices emitting ionizing radiation intended for diagnostic radiology shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to achieve appropriate image and/ or output quality for the intended medical purpose whilst minimizing radiation exposure of the patient and user.
	
	
	
	

	11.5.3 Los productos que emitan radiaciones ionizantes destinados a la radioterapia deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma tal que permitan una vigilancia y un control fiables de las dosis administradas, del tipo de haz, de la energía y, en su caso, del tipo de radiación.

11.5.3 Devices emitting ionizing radiation, intended for therapeutic radiology shall be designed and manufactured in such a way as to enable reliable monitoring and control of the delivered dose, the beam type and energy and where appropriate the quality of radiation.


	
	
	
	

	12. Requisitos para los productos sanitarios conectados a una fuente de energía o equipados con una fuente de energía.

12.1 Los productos que lleven incorporados sistemas electrónicos programables deberán diseñarse de forma que se garanticen la repetibilidad, fiabilidad y eficacia de dichos sistemas, en consonancia con la utilización a que estén destinados. En caso de condiciones de primer defecto en el sistema, deberán preverse los medios para poder eliminar o reducir lo más posible los riesgos consiguientes.

12.  Requirements for Medical Devices Connected to or Equipped with an Energy Source

12.1 Devices incorporating electronic programmable systems must be designed to ensure the repeatability, reliability and performance of these systems according to the intended use. In the event of a single fault condition (in the system) appropriate means should be adopted to eliminate or reduce as far as possible consequent risks.
	
	
	
	

	12.1 bis Para los productos que incorporen programas informáticos o que sean programas informáticos médicos, dichos programas informáticos deben ser validados con arreglo al estado actual de la técnica, teniendo en cuenta los principios de desarrollo del ciclo de vida, gestión de los riesgos, validación y verificación.

12.1a

For devices which incorporate software or which are medical software in themselves, the software must be validated according to the state of the art taking into account the principles of development lifecycle, risk management, validation and verification.

	
	
	
	

	12.2 Los productos que posean una fuente de energía interna de la que dependa la seguridad de los pacientes deberán estar provistos de un medio que permita determinar el estado de la fuente de energía.

12.2 Devices where the safety of the patients depends on an internal power supply must be equipped with a means of determining the state of the power supply.
	
	
	
	

	12.3 Los productos conectados a una fuente de energía externa de la que dependa la seguridad de los pacientes deberán incluir un sistema de alarma que señale cualquier fallo de la fuente de energía.

12.3 Devices where the safety of the patients depends on an external power supply must include an alarm system to signal any power failure.
	
	
	
	

	12.4 Los productos destinados a vigilar uno o varios parámetros clínicos de un paciente deberán estar provistos de sistemas de alarma adecuados que permitan avisar al usuario de las situaciones que pudieran provocar la muerte o un deterioro grave del estado de salud del paciente.
12.4 Devices intended to monitor one or more clinical parameters of a patient must be equipped with appropriate alarm systems to alert the user of situations which could lead to death or severe deterioration of the patient's state of health.
	
	
	
	

	12.5 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se minimicen los riesgos de creación de campos electromagnéticos que pudieran afectar al funcionamiento de otros productos o equipos situados en su entorno habitual.

12.5 Devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to minimize the risks of creating electromagnetic fields, which could impair the operation of other devices or equipment in the usual environment.
	
	
	
	

	12.6 Protección contra los riesgos eléctricos

Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que, cuando estén correctamente instalados y se utilicen normalmente o en condiciones de primer defecto, se eviten en la medida de lo posible los riesgos de choque eléctrico accidental.

12.6 Protection against Electrical Risks
Devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to avoid, as far as possible, the risk of accidental electric shocks during normal use and in single fault condition, provided the devices are installed correctly.


	
	
	
	

	12.7 Protección contra los riesgos mecánicos y térmicos.

12.7.1 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que el paciente y el usuario estén protegidos de los riesgos mecánicos relacionados, por ejemplo, con la resistencia, la estabilidad y las piezas móviles.

12.7
Protection against Mechanical and Thermal Risks
12.7.1 Devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to protect the patient and user against mechanical risks connected with, for example, resistance, stability, and moving parts.
	
	
	
	

	12.7.2 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que los riesgos derivados de las vibraciones producidas por los productos se reduzcan al mínimo nivel posible, teniendo en cuenta el progreso técnico y la disponibilidad de medios de reducción de las vibraciones, especialmente en su origen, salvo si las vibraciones forman parte de las prestaciones previstas.

12.7.2
Devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce to the lowest possible level the risks arising from vibration generated by the devices, taking account of technical progress and of the means available for limiting vibrations, particularly at source, unless the vibrations are part of the specified performance.


	
	
	
	

	12.7.3 Los productos deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que los riesgos derivados de la emisión de ruido se reduzcan al mínimo posible, teniendo en cuenta el progreso técnico y la disponibilidad de medios de reducción del ruido, especialmente en su origen, salvo si las emisiones sonoras forman parte de las prestaciones previstas.

12.7.3 Devices must be designed and manufactured in such a way as to reduce to the lowest possible level the risks arising from the noise emitted, taking account of technical progress and of the means available to reduce noise, particularly at source, unless the noise emitted is part of the specified performance.


	
	
	
	

	12.7.4 Los terminales y los dispositivos de conexión a fuentes de energía eléctrica, hidráulica, neumática o gaseosa que tengan que ser manipulados por el usuario deberán diseñarse y fabricarse de forma que se reduzca al mínimo cualquier posible riesgo.

12.7.4 Terminals and connectors to the electricity, gas, or hydraulic and pneumatic energy supplies which the user has to handle must be designed and constructed in such a way as to minimize all possible risks.


	
	
	
	

	12.7.5 Las partes accesibles de los productos (con exclusión de las partes o de las zonas destinadas a proporcionar calor o a alcanzar determinadas temperaturas) y su entorno no deberán alcanzar temperaturas que puedan representar un peligro en condiciones de utilización normal.

12.7.5
Accessible parts of the devices (excluding the parts or areas intended to supply heat or reach given temperatures) and their surroundings must not attain potentially dangerous temperatures under normal use.
	
	
	
	

	12.8 Protección contra los riesgos que puedan presentar para el paciente las fuentes de energía o la administración de sustancias.

12.8.1 El diseño y la construcción de los productos destinados a proporcionar energía o sustancias al paciente deberán ser tales que el aporte pueda regularse y mantenerse con precisión suficiente para garantizar la seguridad del paciente y del usuario.

12.8 Protection against Risks Posed to the Patient by Energy Supplies or Substances
12.8.1
Devices for supplying the patient with energy or substances must be designed and constructed in such a way that the flow rate can be set and maintained accurately enough to guarantee the safety of the patient and of the user.


	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	12.8.2 El producto deberá estar provisto de medios que permitan impedir y/o señalar cualquier incorrección del ritmo de aporte del producto cuando de ella pueda derivarse algún peligro.

Los productos deberán estar dotados de medios adecuados para impedir, dentro de lo que cabe, la liberación accidental de cantidades peligrosas de energía procedente de una fuente de energía y/o de sustancias.

12.8.2 Devices must be fitted with means of preventing and/or indicating any inadequacies in the flow rate, which could pose a danger.

Devices must incorporate suitable means to prevent, as far as possible, the accidental release of dangerous levels of energy from an energy and/or substance source.


	
	
	
	

	12.9 La función de los mandos e indicadores deberá estar indicada claramente en los productos
En caso de que un producto vaya acompañado de instrucciones necesarias para su utilización o indicaciones de mando o regulación mediante un sistema visual, dicha información deberá ser comprensible para el usuario y, si procede, para el paciente.

12.9
The function of the controls and indicators must be clearly specified on the devices.

Where a device bears instructions required for its operation or indicates operating or adjustment parameters by means of a visual system, such information must be understandable to the user and, as appropriate, the patient.
	
	
	
	

	13. Datos proporcionados por el fabricante.

13.1 Cada producto deberá ir acompañado de la información necesaria para su utilización con plena seguridad y adecuadamente, teniendo en cuenta la formación y los conocimientos de los usuarios potenciales, y para identificar al fabricante.
- Esta información estará constituida por las indicaciones que figuren en la etiqueta y las que figuren en las instrucciones de utilización.

- Los datos necesarios para la utilización del producto con plena seguridad deberán figurar, siempre que sea factible y adecuado, en el propio producto y/o en un envase unitario o, en su caso, en el envase comercial. Si no es factible envasar individualmente cada unidad, estos datos deberán figurar en unas instrucciones de utilización que acompañen a uno o varios productos.

- Todos los productos deberán incluir en su envase las instrucciones de utilización. Excepcionalmente, estas instrucciones no serán necesarias en el caso de los productos de las clases I y IIa, si la completa seguridad de su utilización puede garantizarse sin ayuda de tales instrucciones.

13.
Information Supplied by the Manufacturer
13.1 Each device must be accompanied by the information needed to use it safely and properly, taking account of the training and knowledge of the potential users, and to identify the manufacturer.
· This information comprises the details on the label and the data in the instructions for use.

· As far as practicable and appropriate, the information needed to use the device safely must be set out on the device itself and/or for packaging for each unit or, where appropriate, on the sales packaging. If individual packaging of each unit is not practicable, the information must be set out in the leaflet supplied with one or more devices.

· Instructions for use must be included in the packaging for every device. By way of exception, no such instructions for use are needed for devices in Class I or IIa if they can be used safely without such instructions.


	
	
	
	

	13.2 Los datos podrán adoptar, cuando sea apropiado, la forma de símbolos. Los símbolos y los colores de identificación que se utilicen deberán ajustarse a las normas armonizadas. Si no existe ninguna norma en este campo, los símbolos y colores se describirán en la documentación que acompañe al producto.

13.2
Where appropriate, this information should take the form of symbols. Any symbol and identification color used must conform to the harmonized standards. In areas for which no standards exist, the symbols and colors must be described in the documentation supplied with the device.


	
	
	
	

	13.3 La etiqueta deberá incluir los siguientes datos:

13.3
The label must bear the following particulars:
	
	
	
	

	a) El nombre o la razón social y la dirección del fabricante. Por lo que respecta a los productos importados en el territorio comunitario con vistas a su distribución en el mismo, la etiqueta, el envase exterior o las instrucciones de utilización deberán incluir, además, el nombre y la dirección del representante autorizado, cuando el fabricante carezca de domicilio social en la Comunidad.
a) the name or trade name and address of the manufacturer. For devices imported into the Community, in view of their distribution in the Community, the label, or the outer packaging, or instructions for use, shall contain in addition the name and address of the authorized representative where the manufacturer does not have a registered place of business in the Community;


	
	
	
	

	b) La información estrictamente necesaria para identificar el producto y el contenido del envase, en particular por parte de los usuarios.
b)  the details strictly necessary  to identify the device and the contents of the packaging, especially for the users;
	
	
	
	

	c) Cuando sea apropiado, la palabra «estéril».

c) where appropriate, the word 'STERILE';
	
	
	
	

	d) El código del lote precedido por la palabra «lote» o el número de serie, según proceda.

d) where appropriate, the batch code, preceded by the word 'LOT', or the serial number;
	
	
	
	

	e) Cuando sea apropiado, la fecha antes de la cual deberá utilizarse el producto para tener plena seguridad, expresada en año y mes.

e) where appropriate, an indication of the date by which the device should be used, in safety, expressed as the year and month;
	
	
	
	

	f) La indicación, cuando sea apropiado, de que el producto es de un solo uso. La indicación del fabricante de que el producto es de un solo uso debe ser homogénea en toda la Comunidad.
f) where appropriate, an indication that the device is for single use. A manufacturer's indication of single use must be consistent across the Community;
	
	
	
	

	g) En el caso de los productos a medida, la indicación «producto a medida».

g) if the device is custom-made, the words 'custom made device';


	
	
	
	

	h) Si se trata de un producto destinado a investigaciones clínicas, la indicación «exclusivamente para investigaciones clínicas».

h) if the device is intended for clinical investigations, the words 'exclusively for clinical investigations';


	
	
	
	

	i) Las condiciones específicas de almacenamiento y/o conservación.

i) any special storage and/or handling conditions;
	
	
	
	

	 j) Las instrucciones especiales de utilización.

j) any special operating instructions;
	
	
	
	

	k) Cualquier advertencia y/o precaución que deba adoptarse.

k) any warnings and/or precautions to take;
	
	
	
	

	l) El año de fabricación para los productos activos no contemplados en la anterior letra e). Esta indicación podrá incluirse en el número de lote o de serie.

l) year of manufacture for active devices other than those covered by (e). This indication may be included in the batch or serial number;


	
	
	
	

	m) Cuando sea apropiado, el método de esterilización.

m) where applicable, method of sterilization.
	
	
	
	

	n) Cuando se trate de uno de los productos que se citan en el apartado 5 del artículo 3, una indicación de que el producto contiene como parte integrante una sustancia derivada de la sangre humana.

n) in the case of a device within the meaning of Article 1(4a), an

indication that the device contains a human blood derivative.
	
	
	
	

	13.4 Si la finalidad prevista de un producto no es evidente para el usuario, el fabricante deberá indicarla claramente en la etiqueta y en las instrucciones de utilización.

13.4  If the intended purpose of the device is not obvious to the user, the manufacturer must clearly state it on the label and in the instruction for use.
	
	
	
	

	13.5 Los productos y sus componentes separables deberán identificarse, en su caso, en términos de lotes, si ello es razonablemente factible, con el fin de posibilitar cualquier medida adecuada para la detección de un posible riesgo relativo a los productos y sus componentes separables.

13.5  Where reasonable and practicable, the devices and detachable components must be identified, where appropriate in terms of batches, to allow all appropriate action to detect any potential risk posed by the devices and detachable components.
	
	
	
	

	13.6 Las instrucciones de utilización deberán incluir, según proceda, los datos siguientes:

13.6  Where appropriate, the instructions for use must contain the following particulars:
	
	
	
	

	a) Las indicaciones contempladas en el párrafo 13.3, salvo las que figuran en las letras d) y e).

a) the details referred to in Section 13.3, with the exception of (d) and (e);
	
	
	
	

	b) Las prestaciones contempladas en el apartado 3 y los posibles efectos secundarios no deseados.

b) the performances referred to in Section 3 and any undesirable side-effects;
	
	
	
	

	c) Cuando un producto deba instalarse con otros productos o equipos sanitarios, o conectarse a los mismos para funcionar con arreglo a su finalidad prevista, deberá incluirse información suficiente sobre sus características para identificar los productos o equipos correctos que deberán utilizarse a fin de tener una combinación segura.

c) if the device must be installed with or connected to other medical devices or equipment in order to operate as required for its intended purpose, sufficient details of its characteristics to identify the correct devices or equipment to use in order to obtain a safe combination; 


	
	
	
	

	d) Todos los datos que permitan comprobar si el producto está bien instalado y puede funcionar correctamente y con plena seguridad, así como los datos relativos a la naturaleza y a la frecuencia de las operaciones de mantenimiento y calibrado que haya que efectuar para garantizar permanentemente el buen funcionamiento y la seguridad de los productos.

d) all the information needed to verify whether the device is properly installed and can operate correctly and safely, plus details of the nature and frequency of the maintenance and calibration needed to ensure that the devices operate properly and safely at all times; 
	
	
	
	

	e) La información útil para evitar, en su caso, ciertos riesgos relacionados con la implantación del producto.

e) where appropriate, information to avoid certain risks in connection with implantation of the device; 


	
	
	
	

	f) La información relativa a los riesgos de interferencia recíproca relacionados con la presencia del producto en investigaciones o tratamientos específicos.

f) information regarding the risks of reciprocal interference posed by the presence of the device during specific investigations or treatment;


	
	
	
	

	g) Las instrucciones necesarias en caso de rotura del envase protector de la esterilidad y, en su caso indicación de los métodos adecuados de reesterilización.

g) the necessary instructions in the event of damage to the sterile packaging and, where appropriate, details of appropriate methods of re-sterilization;
	
	
	
	

	h) Si un producto está destinado a reutilizarse, los datos sobre los procedimientos apropiados para la reutilización, incluida la limpieza, la desinfección, el acondicionamiento y, en su caso, el método de esterilización si el producto debe ser reesterilizado, así como cualquier limitación respecto al número posible de reutilizaciones.

En caso de que los productos deban ser esterilizados antes de su uso, las instrucciones de limpieza y esterilización deberán estar formuladas de modo que si se siguen correctamente, el producto siga cumpliendo los requisitos de la parte I.

h) if the device is reusable, information on the appropriate processes to allow reuse, including cleaning, disinfection, packaging and, where appropriate, the method of sterilization of the device to be re-sterilized, and any restriction on the number of reuses.

Where devices are supplied with the intention that they be sterilized

before use, the instructions for cleaning and sterilization must

be such that, if correctly followed, the device will still comply with

the requirements in Section I.
	
	
	
	

	h) continuación

Si el producto contiene la indicación de que el producto es de un solo uso, la información sobre las características conocidas y los factores técnicos conocidos por el fabricante que pudieran suponer un riesgo si el producto se utilizase de nuevo. Si, de conformidad con el punto 13.1, no son necesarias instrucciones de utilización, la información deberá facilitarse al usuario, previa solicitud.

h) continued 

If the device bears an indication that the device is for single use, information on known characteristics and technical factors known to the manufacturer that could pose a risk if the device were to be re-used. If in accordance with Section 13.1 no instructions for use are needed, the information must be made available to the user upon request;


	
	
	
	

	i) Información sobre cualquier tratamiento o manipulación adicional que deba realizarse antes de utilizar el producto (por ejemplo, esterilización, montaje final, etcétera).

i) details of any further treatment or handling needed before the device can be used (for example, sterilization, final assembly, etc.); 
	
	
	
	

	j) Cuando un producto emita radiaciones con fines médicos, la información relativa a la naturaleza, tipo, intensidad y distribución de dicha radiación.

j) in the case of devices emitting radiation for medical purposes, details of the nature, type, intensity and distribution of this radiation. 


	
	
	
	

	Las instrucciones de utilización deberán incluir además información que permita al personal médico informar al paciente sobre las contraindicaciones y las precauciones que deben tomarse. Esta información hará referencia particularmente a:

The instructions must also include details allowing the medical staff to brief the patient on any contraindications and any precautions to be taken. These details should cover in particular:
	
	
	
	

	k) Las precauciones que deban adoptarse en caso de cambios del funcionamiento del producto.

k) precautions to be taken in the event of changes in the performance of the device;
	
	
	
	

	l) Las precauciones que deban adoptarse en lo que respecta a la exposición, en condiciones ambientales razonablemente previsibles, a campos magnéticos, a influencias eléctricas externas, a descargas electrostáticas, a la presión o variaciones de presión, a la aceleración, a fuentes térmicas de ignición, etcétera.

l) precautions to be taken as regards exposure, in reasonably foreseeable environmental conditions, to magnetic fields, external electrical influences, electrostatic discharge, pressure or variation in pressure, acceleration, thermal ignition sources, etc.; 


	
	
	
	

	m) Información suficiente sobre el medicamento o los medicamentos que el producto de que se trate esté destinado a administrar, incluida cualquier restricción en la elección de sustancias que se puedan suministrar.

m) adequate information regarding the medicinal product or products which the device in question is designed to administer, including any limitations in the choice of substances to be delivered; 


	
	
	
	

	n) Las precauciones que deban adoptarse si un producto presenta un riesgo inhabitual específico asociado a su eliminación.

n) precautions to be taken against any special, unusual risks related to the disposal of the device; 


	
	
	
	

	o) Los medicamentos o las sustancias derivadas de la sangre humana incluidos en el producto como parte integrante del mismo conforme al apartado 7.4.

o) medicinal substances, or human blood derivatives incorporated into the device as an integral part in accordance with Section 7.4; 

	
	
	
	

	p) El grado de precisión atribuido a los productos de medición.

p) degree of accuracy claimed for devices with a measuring function. 


	
	
	
	

	q) Fecha de publicación de la última revisión de las instrucciones de uso.

q) date of issue or the latest revision of the instructions for use.

NOTE: to be understand as “date of issue of the latest revision”
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